

No. 11-5256

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

EARL CUNNINGHAM, *et al.*, BOBBY PIERSON, *et al.*,  
and BOBBY LEE HARRIS,

Intervenor-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Civil Action No. 10-0651  
The Honorable John D. Bates, District Judge

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA**

---

Steven J. Lechner  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
Phone: (303) 292-2021  
Fax: (303) 292-1980  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. THERE IS ONLY ONE STANDARD OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PROPHYLACTIC LEGISLATION ENACTED PURSUANT TO THE ENFORCEMENT CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	5
III. IN <i>BOERNE</i> , THE SUPREME COURT RELIED ON, REFINED, AND CLARIFIED <i>KATZENBACH</i> IN ENUNCIATING THE CONGRUENCY AND PROPORTIONALITY STANDARD.....	7
A. Congress’s Power To Enforce The Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments By Enacting Prophylactic Legislation Is Limited By The Separation Of Powers Doctrine.....	7
B. What Is “Appropriate” And “Rational” Legislation Differs For Legislation That Enforces The Fourteenth Or Fifteenth Amendment By Forbidding What The Amendments Prohibit, And Legislation That Utilizes Prophylactic Measures To Enforce The Amendments .....	9
C. <i>Katzenbach</i> ’s Holding, And Its “Exceptional” And “Unique” Facts, Served As The Model For <i>Boerne</i> ’s Congruency And Proportionality Standard .....	13

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	6, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	passim
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	8
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879) .....	11, 12
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 Fed. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010) .....	2
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	6, 15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	9-11, 13
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1 v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) .....	2, 4
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 4375001 (D.D.C., 2011) .....	3, 4, 7, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	3, 5, 7, 9-18
<i>United States v. Alamosa County, Colo.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004) .....	2

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 992 (2005).....	2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 18.....	10, 12, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2.....	5, 11, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) .....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	20
Circuit Rule 26.1 .....	ii
Circuit Rule 29(b) .....	ii

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	passim
